Conformational Changes of the Yeast Mitochondrial Adenosine Diphosphate/
Adenosine Triphosphate Carrier Studied through Its Intrinsic Fluorescence. 1.
Tryptophanyl Residues of the Carrier Can Be Mutated without Impairing Protein
Activity†
Agnès Le Saux,‡,§ Pierre Roux,§,| Véronique Trézéguet,‡ Christelle Fiore,| Christine Schwimmer,‡
Anne-Christine Dianoux,| Pierre V. Vignais,| Gérard Brandolin,| and Guy J.-M. Lauquin*,‡
Laboratoire de Physiologie Mole´culaire et Cellulaire, IBGC, Centre National de la Recherche Scientifique, 1 rue Camille
Saint-Sae¨ns, 33077 Bordeaux cedex, France, and Laboratoire de Biochimie, Unite´ de Recherche Associe´e 1130, Centre National

This first set of experiments led to the conclusion that none
of the three tryptophanyl residues of Anc2p was essential to
ensure a functional Ancp since all the mutated strains were
able to grow on a nonfermentable carbon source. However,
the detection of differences in growth properties of cells from
Table 1: Nomenclature of the JL1-3 Strains Harboring a Wild-Type
or a MutatedANC2Gene
strain
position of
the remaining
Trp codon
position of the
Trpf Tyr
codon substitution
JL1-3-ANC2 87, 126, 235
JL1-3-ANC2-W87-W126 87, 126 235
JL1-3-ANC2-W87-W235 87, 235 126
JL1-3-ANC2-W126-W235 126, 235 87
JL1-3-ANC2-W87 87 126, 235
JL1-3-ANC2-W126 126 87, 235
JL1-3-ANC2-W235 235 87, 126
JL1-3-ANC2-∆W 87, 126, 235
Intrinsic Fluorescence of the Yeast ADP/ATP Carrier Biochemistry, Vol. 35, No. 50, 199616119
+ +
+ +